www.Tekmos.com 05/14/24 1
TK80C186EB / TK80C188EB
Microprocessors
Features
o Static 186 CPU core.
o Idle and Powerdown Modes
o Clock Generator
o 2 Serial Channels with Independent Baud Rate

TK80C186EB, TK80C188EB Microprocessors
www.Tekmos.com 11/15/19 22
Ordering Information
The TK7746-47 & TK7816-17 are different revisions of the same device. Errata sheets are available upon request.
Reference Number Ordering
Number
Temperature Package Frequency Replaces
TK80C186EB-25IA TK7746A -40 to +85 Plastic 84 PLCC – RoHS 25 MHz TN80C186EB25
TK80C186EB-25IB TK7746D -40 to +85 Plastic 80 PQFP – RoHS 25 MHz TS80C186EB25
TK80C186EB-25IT TK7746B -40 to +85 Plastic 80 LQFP – RoHS 25 MHz TSB80C186EB25
TK80C188EB-25IA TK7747A -40 to +85 Plastic 84 PLCC – RoHS 25 MHz TN80C188EB25
TK80C188EB-25IB TK7747D -40 to +85 Plastic 80 PQFP – RoHS 25 MHz TS80C188EB25
TK80C188EB-25IT TK7747B -40 to +85 Plastic 80 LQFP – RoHS 25 MHz TSB80C188EB25
TK80C186EB-25IA TK7816A -40 to +85 Plastic 84 PLCC – RoHS 25 MHz TN80C186EB25
TK80C186EB-25IB TK7816D -40 to +85 Plastic 80 PQFP – RoHS 25 MHz TS80C186EB25
TK80C186EB-25IT TK7816B -40 to +85 Plastic 80 LQFP – RoHS 25 MHz TSB80C186EB25
TK80C188EB-25IA TK7817A -40 to +85 Plastic 84 PLCC – RoHS 25 MHz TN80C188EB25
TK80C188EB-25IB TK7817D -40 to +85 Plastic 80 PQFP – RoHS 25 MHz TS80C188EB25
TK80C188EB-25IT TK7817B -40 to +85 Plastic 80 LQFP – RoHS 25 MHz TSB80C188EB25
Contact Information
The TK80C186EB series may be ordered directly from Tekmos
Tekmos, Inc.
14121 HWY 290 West
Building 15
Austin, TX 78737
Revision History
512 342-9871 phone
Date Revision Description
02/09/09 1.0 Initial release
09/28/09 1.1 Fix error in interrupt description
10/01/09 1.2 Add Non-RoHS version with Step ID = 5
04/05/10 1.3 Add errata, 3.3v specifications, expand timing diagrams, reset
08/03/11 1.4 Add errata, correct reset timing diagrams
11/02/11 1.5 Change “R” version to RoHS
04/15/16 1.6 Remove “R” version, add “S” version. Remove commercial
temperature versions. Update address and logo.
04/15/19 1.7 Update for 7882/3 revision. Update errata
05/08/19 1.8 Remove “S” version, add “T” version.
06/21/19 1.9 Change revision to the 7893/4. Remove 7882/3 reference.
11/15/19 1.10 Change Revision back top 7816/7. Update errata. Correct
Warm Boot figure. Switch back to “S” version.
5/14/2024 1.11 Added ordering number to Ordering Information Table
© 2019 Tekmos, Inc.
Information contained in this publication regarding device applications and the like is intended for suggestion
only and may be superseded by updates. No representation or warranty is given and no liability is assumed by
Tekmos Incorporated with respect to the accuracy or use of such information, or infringement of patents or other
TK80C186EB, TK80C188EB Microprocessors
www.Tekmos.com 11/15/19 23
intellectual property rights arising from such use or otherwise. Use of Tekmos’ products as critical components
in life support systems is not authorized except with express written approval by Tekmos. No licenses are
conveyed, implicitly or otherwise, under any intellectual property rights. The Tekmos logo and name are